
 
 

 
 
 
5 October 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors D Coleman, Critchley, Hunter, Hutton, O'Hara, D Scott, Mrs Scott and Walsh  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 14 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 
In Council Chamber, Blackpool Town Hall 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2021  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held informally on 1 July 2021 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS AND CABINET MEMBER  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health taken since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
5  WHOLE SYSTEM FLOW AND DISCHARGES  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on system flow and the discharge 

process as requested following the recent committee work planning workshop. 
 

6  ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

 To provide an overview of the whole directorate including financial position and impact 
of the pandemic. 

 
7  RECOVERY OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND COVID  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 At previous a Scrutiny Committee a request was made for a report on the recovery of 

public health commissioned services from COVID measures. This report aims to 
summarise the impact of COVID and recovery for each of the main public health 
services. 

 
8  DEVELOPMENT OF THE FYLDE COAST PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 49 - 64) 

 
 This report provides an update on the development of the Fylde coast place-based 

partnership, formerly known as the Integrated Care Partnership. The report provides 
the national, regional and local context, focusing in detail on the common local 
developments to date. 

 
9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 65 - 74) 

 
 To review the work of the Committee, the implementation of recommendations and 

note the update on the Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and 
Rehabilitation in Lancashire and South Cumbria briefing. 

 
10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as 2 December 2021, commencing at 

6.00pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
Please wear face masks when moving around the building and maintain social distancing. 
 

 
Other information: 



 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
D Coleman 
Critchley 

Hunter 
O'Hara 

D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

Wing 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Roy Fisher, Chair, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Ms Beth Goodman, Deputy Director of Commissioning, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Dr Neil Hartley-Smith, Executive Clinical Director, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre CCGs 
Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, AHP and Quality, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Improvement Manager, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre 
CCGs 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Maxine Callow, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chairman explained that it was an informal meeting 
as agreed at Annual Council on 24 May 2021. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 17 March 2021 were signed by the Chairman as a 
true and correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillors Mrs Callow in the record of 
attendance. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there had been no requests from members of the public to 
speak on this occasion. 
 
4  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE 
 
Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Improvement Manager, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) introduced the end of year performance data for 
Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) and invited questions from the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 

 
 

Committee. 
 
Members referred to the cancer waiting times and raised the ongoing concerns relating 
to breast cancer targets. Ms Newton advised that a long term locum in radiology had 
been employed in order to address wait times and noted that the target related to those 
who were ‘breast symptomatic’. It was hoped that the position would be much improved 
in the near future and it was agreed that the data for May and June 2021 would be 
circulated to the Committee as soon as it was available. 
 
The Committee raised questions relating to the term ‘medically fit for discharge’. In 
response, Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, AHP and Quality, Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust advised that the term meant that a member of the 
medical team had assessed a patient and determined that there was nothing more 
medically needed or that could be provided and the patient could therefore be 
discharged. The decision could be made by one clinical professional in their own right 
with patients and families able to ask for a second opinion. Clinical professionals might 
also liaise with other professionals involved in the patient’s treatment prior to making a 
decision. 
 
In relation to the proposed merger of the eight Clinical Commissioning Groups in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria into the Integrated Care System (ICS), Mr Roy Fisher, Chair, 
Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) reported that the requisite legislation was 
expected in July 2021. The ICS would sit above more localised Integrated Care Partnerships 
(ICPs), with the local ICP covering the Fylde Coast. Dr Neil Hartley-Smith, Executive Clinical 
Director, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre CCGs added that CCGs would cease to exist in March 
2022, with shadow arrangements for the new structure already being put in place. The ICP 
would bring together the acute trust, primary care, social care, mental health provision 
and the voluntary, community and faith sector to deliver healthcare provision to the local 
community. It was agreed that a presentation on the development of the ICS and ICP 
would be provided to the Committee towards the end of 2021. 
 
It was noted that the report provided used an increased number of acronyms that made it 
inaccessible to the wider public and it was requested that future reports contained a 
glossary and that one be sent through for the report on the agenda. 
 
Members went on to consider the targets in relation to dementia and queried whether 
they were robust and challenging enough. Dr Hartley-Smith advised that the targets were 
national targets which had been rolled forward due to the pandemic. Ms Beth Goodman, 
Deputy Director of Commissioning, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group added that the 
targets were not seen as an end result but as a minimum level to exceed. She advised that 
the CCG was consulted with regarding targets and could feed in the Committee’s views on 
this particular target to NHS England. 
 
It was considered that all health services in Blackpool had made the best possible efforts 
during particularly difficult circumstances during the pandemic. The implications of which 
had been keenly felt on all aspects of provision. Dr Hartley-Smith noted that in these 
difficult circumstances, when considering performance in Blackpool against that of 
neighbouring localities, Blackpool compared favourably. Members commended the work 
of the NHS during the pandemic and emphasised their desire to carry out their role Page 2



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 

 
 

effectively and ensure that patients continued to receive the treatment expected and that 
services returned to normal as quickly as possible. 
 
The Committee also requested data on the number of patients ready to be discharged and 
being delayed due to waits for prescription medication. It was noted that timely discharge 
was a key goal of the Trust and that the data requested could be provided following the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
1. To receive the ‘breast symptomatic’ data for May and June 2021 as soon as it was 

available. 
2. To receive a presentation on the development of the ICS and ICP in due course. 
3. To receive a glossary of the acronyms included in the report. 
4. To receive data on the number of patients ready to be discharged and being delayed 

due to waits for prescription medication. 
 
5  AVOIDABLE RE-ADMISSIONS 
 
Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, AHP and Quality, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust presented the data and analysis of re-admissions to the Committee. He 
highlighted that the topic of re-admissions was very complex with many variables but at 
times some 90% of patients at Blackpool Victoria Hospital (BVH) were patients that had 
been re-admitted. He outlined that the pandemic had reduced the number of re-
admissions and that BVH currently had the lowest number of re-admissions of the Trusts 
in the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System area. 
 
Some of the complexities were identified as: 

 Patients originally admitted for one medical problem and re-admitted for another 
issue within a different department. 

 Patients originally admitted at a different hospital and re-admitted to BVH. 

 Patients originally admitted through the emergency department and re-admitted 
within a specialty. 

 
It was considered that the matter was incredibly complex and therefore it was difficult to 
identify what could be done to prevent re-admission when potentially each case was 
individual with patients often experiencing multiple medical problems at one time. 
 
Members noted that in relation to the different departments ‘Urology’ had a much higher 
percentage of re-admissions than many others and requested a further detailed analysis 
of the re-admissions to Urology to be provided in order to better understand the reasons 
why these occurred. Mr Murphy agreed to provide such an analysis and noted that the 
Trust continued to learn from re-admissions, noting the impact on patients. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
To receive a detailed analysis of re-admissions to the Urology department at BVH 
following the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 

 
 

6  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, AHP and Quality, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust reported that the Trust had understandably been overwhelmingly 
focussed on dealing with and responding to the pandemic during the past 18 months. 
However, it had also been necessary and important to commit to make the improvements 
identified through the Care Quality Commission inspection. He noted that significant 
progress had been made with regards to the ‘must’ and ‘should’ dos identified during the 
inspection with only nine out of 249 outstanding. 
 
Mr Murphy noted that the Trust had historically been an outlier in relation to mortality 
data and that a lack of improvement had been a source of frustration. The Trust was 
finally starting to see data move in the right direction furthermore demonstrating the 
improvements made. In response to questions, he added that the one outstanding ‘must’ 
do was in relation to a ligature free reablement room which had proved difficult due to 
building layout. However, he noted that with the development of the new ‘Emergency 
Village’ at the hospital site, this would be remedied.  
 
Members requested more detail regarding the eight outstanding ‘should’ dos and it was 
agreed that full detail would be provided following the meeting but that they were all in 
progress and that the Trust had introduced a new ‘blue’ requirement before full sign off 
which provided evidence of the impact of the changes made not just that they had been 
completed. Mr Murphy added that an independent team of nurses had been employed to 
provide assessment of services across the hospital which would ensure quality of care and 
that there were over 160 care standards in place with bronze, silver and gold award given 
through the COAST system.  
 
In response to further questions, Mr Murphy also advised that the new emergency village 
was a new building and would provide additional emergency department capacity and 
more room to undertake clinical assessments and that the recruitment process for the 
appointment of a new Chief Executive had commenced. It was noted that the current 
Chief Executive had led on a significant number of improvements at the Trust and it was 
envisaged that the new appointment would continue the improvement. 
 
The food offer provided at the hospital was also discussed, with it noted that a wide range 
of dietary requirements could be provided for including vegan, halal and kosher. Mr 
Murphy added that the Board Members at the Trust were due to test the food in the 
upcoming weeks to ensure its quality for patients and that he would confirm following 
the meeting that gluten free options could also be provided. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
To request full detail be provided of the outstanding ‘must’ and ‘should’ dos arising from 
the Care Quality Commission inspection be provided following the meeting. 
 
7  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee discussed its revised workplan in detail and noted that an update on the 
development of the Integrated Care System/Partnership would be added to the meeting 
to be held in October 2021 as agreed earlier in the meeting.  Page 4



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 

 
 

 
Members referred to the COAST system discussed in the progress update from Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and suggested that further information be 
provided on the system to a future meeting including a breakdown of which departments 
had been awarded bronze, silver or gold status. 
 
Subject to these additions the Committee agreed the workplan and noted the table of 
recommendations. 
  
The Committee also spoke about the possibility of receiving dementia awareness training 
and it was agreed to explore the potential of such a session. 
 
Further concerns were also raised in relation to small procedures not currently being 
provided due to the pandemic such as ear syringing and Councillor Farrell, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health agreed to explore these concerns and report 
back to the Committee with her findings. 
 
8  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as the special meeting to be 
held on 28 September 2021, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.28 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  14 October 2021 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health taken since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the relevant Cabinet Member in 
relation to the decisions taken. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 
 

This report is presented to ensure Members are provided with a timely update on the 
decisions taken by the Executive and Cabinet Members. It provides a process where 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



the Committee can raise questions and a response be provided. 
 

6.2 Members are encouraged to seek updates on decisions and will have the opportunity 
to raise any issues. 
 

6.3 The fo
[...]
 system will experience delays, backlogs and shortages.  

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 
 

  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  Contained within the report. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  Contained within the report. 

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  None. 

Page 38



 
11.0  Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1  None. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  None. 

 
13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 

 
13.1  None. 

 
14.0  Background papers: 

 
14.1  None. 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Arif Rapura, Director of Public Health 

Date of Meeting: 14 October 2021 

 

RECOVERY OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND COVID 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

At previous a Scrutiny Committee a request was made for a report on the recovery of public 
health commissioned services from COVID measures. This report aims to summarise the 
impact of COVID and recovery for each of the main public health services. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the report on recovery plans and progress. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

N/A 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

 The relevant Council priority is  

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Members requested that an overview of the impact of the pandemic and service recovery 
be provided. Full detail is provided within the appendix to the report. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 
 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  Appendix 7(a): Recovery of Public Health Services and COVID 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  During COVID restrictions the majority of services were paid on a block basis irrespective of 
service activity with the aim of maintaining stability of organisations. Guidance on what 
elements of service should continue was provided by the department of Health and 
Professional Faculties. Services paid on tariff rather than block are returning to normal 
payment from October 2021 to March 2022 dependent on the agreed recovery plan. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  Mandated services have been maintained during the pandemic in line with guidance from 
professional bodies. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations  
 

10.1 Risks including dealing with the backlog of patient need have been taken into consideration 
in developing the recovery plans. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  Equality analysis and considerations have been built into the recovery plans 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  Plans aim to continue the benefits from some digital consultation and testing measures to 
reduce the requirement for patient and staff travel. Whilst retaining patient choice and 
recognising the benefits In face to face consultation for issues such as safeguarding. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  Consultation with service providers and through patients to determine the content of 
recovery plans 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 42



Appendix 7(a) 

   

Public Health Update 
Recovery of Public Health Services and COVID 

 
 

1.0 Background 
 

At previous Scrutiny Committee a request was made for a report on the recovery of public health 
commissioned services from COVID measures. This report aims to summarise the impact of COVID 
and recovery for each of t
[...]
 detailed analysis of re-
admissions to the Urology 
department at BVH following the 
meeting. 
 

31 July 
2021 

Peter Murphy Updated provided by Peter Murphy circulated to 
Committee. 

Green 

19 01.07.21 To request full detail be provided of 
the outstanding ‘must’ and ‘should’ 
dos arising from the Care Quality 
Commission inspection be provided 
following the meeting. 
 

31 July 
2021 

Peter Murphy Updated provided by Peter Murphy circulated to 
Committee. 

Green 

20 01.07.21 Members referred to the COAST 
system discussed in the progress 
update from Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
suggested that further information 
be provided on the system to a 
future meeting including a 
breakdown of which departments 
had been awarded bronze, silver or 
gold status 

31 July 
2021 

Peter Murphy Updated provided by Peter Murphy circulated to 
Committee. 

Green 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2021
	Minutes

	4 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS AND CABINET MEMBER
	Appendix 4(a) - Executive Decisions

	5 WHOLE SYSTEM FLOW AND DISCHARGES
	6 ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW
	7 RECOVERY OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND COVID
	Appendix 7(a) Public Health

	8 DEVELOPMENT OF THE FYLDE COAST PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP
	Appendix 8(a) ICP Strategic Narrative FINAL

	9 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 9a Adult Social Care And Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021-2022
	Appendix 9b Recommendation Monitoring






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Hunter O'Hara Mrs Scott Walsh 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Ms Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health 
Ms Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health 
Ms Hannah Maiden, Public Health Speciality Registrar 
 
Ms Beth Goodman, Deputy Director of Commissioning, Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde Clinical 
Commissioning Group, (BWFCCG) 
Ms Jeannie Harrop, Head of Commissioning, BWFCCG 
Dr Neil Hartley-Smith, BWFCCG 
Ms Pauline Wigglesworth, Project Director, Place Based Partnership 
 
Councillor Maxine Callow, Scrutiny Lead Member 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2021 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held informally on 1 July 2021 
be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no applications from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS AND CABINET MEMBER 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Member decisions taken since the previous meeting. 
 
5  WHOLE SYSTEM FLOW AND DISCHARGES 
 
Ms Jeannie Harrop, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) presented the report to Committee and highlighted the main 
areas of development including primary care networks, neighbourhood care teams and 
the care home team scheme. 
 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

The Committee considered the report in detail, noting the provision of a GP service 
through the Emergency Department (ED) and queried the impact on staff and patients 
from the regular changes to service provision. Dr Neil Hartley-Smith, Clinical Director, CCG 
noted that the use of 111 as a first point of access would continue and that from a 
patient’s perspective there would be little change. He noted that the service outlined 
formalised arrangements that were already in place in order to alleviate pressure on the 
ED and ensure the patient was given the most appropriate form of care. In response to a 
further question, it was noted that there was limited concern that patients would by-pass 
their GP and attend the ED directly for a GP service. 
 
Members referenced a previous report on avoidable readmissions and queried the level 
of community support in place. In response, it was reported that additional funding had 
been provided to increase the number of roles in the community such as social 
prescribers in order to prevent admissions into the ED. Dr Hartley-Smith added that the 
longer a patient spent in hospital the more the likelihood of a poor outcome increased. It 
was considered that an increased input from district nurses who had high levels of 
individual patient knowledge would also improve community support. 
 
In regards to difficulties in recruitment, Members were informed that there were ongoing 
challenges in recruitment in both health and social care sectors nationally. It was noted 
that recruitment was also historically more difficult in towns such as Blackpool in 
comparison to large cities. In order to address issues of recruitment a Workforce 
Committee had been established and roles were being made as attractive as possible. 
 
The Committee discussed the challenges in contacting GPs and accessing face to face GP 
appointments in detail, highlighting the concerns raised by residents. Dr Hartley-Smith 
advised that GP surgeries were currently receiving approximately 30% more calls a day in 
comparison to 2019 records. Surgeries were carrying out additional roles including Covid 
vaccinations and catching up on health checks missed during the pandemic. He added 
that the issues with accessing services nationally had been identified and that NHS 
England had issued a paper with steps to be taken in order to improve access. 
 
6  ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services gave an overview of the work of Adult Services 
highlighting the changes in practice required by the pandemic and the appropriate return 
to the normal provision of services. She reported on the development of new services 
such as the provider support team and the emergency workforce provision citing 
concerns in recruitment as a key issue for social care. 
 
With regard to the financial performance of the service, Ms Smith highlighted the 
additional spend required due to the pandemic which had been offset by a range of 
additional funding including direct funding from the NHS and general Council Covid grants 
received from the Government. She added that it was unprecedented for Adult Services 
to not have a balanced budget and that work was ongoing to bid for funding, working 
closely with the NHS. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

The Committee was informed that the staff vaccination rates for residential care home 
staff were the highest in the country and that very few Council staff within adult social 
services who were subject to mandatory vaccination remained unvaccinated.  
 
In response to a question, Ms Smith advised that staff unable to carry out their primary 
role during the pandemic had been redeployed to carry out other roles. She added that 
there had been some staff that had been shielding during the pandemic that had been 
nervous about returning to the office and that they had been supported through a phased 
return. 
 
Members discussed vaccinations in detail and it was reported that staff that had raised 
concerns regarding the vaccination had been offered individual and in confidence 
conversations with public health representatives and provided with factual information 
regarding the vaccine. It was noted that it was a mandatory requirement for staff working 
within care homes to be vaccinated and that there was an ongoing national consultation 
on the extension of mandatory vaccination to all health and social care staff.  
 
In response to further questions on vaccinations, Ms Smith noted that due to staff 
turnover and the time interval required before the second vaccination it would be 
difficult to achieve a 100% vaccination rate. She noted that a number of concerns had 
been raised by those hesitant to receive the vaccine and that they were being offered 
accurate and factual information in response to their concerns. 
 
The Committee noted the impact of winter on the pressures experienced by social care 
and queried the level of confidence in service provision through the winter of 2021/2022. 
Ms Smith advised that staff were working in creative ways in order to respond to 
increasing pressures. She noted that the pandemic had changed behaviour with people 
less likely to choose a care home and that other services were determining an optimal 
way to move forward in order to make the best use of resources. Ms Jeannie Harrop, 
Head of Commissioning, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group added 
that significant planning was taking place across the health and social care sector for 
winter with the largest campaign for flu vaccinations already ongoing. 
 
7  RECOVERY OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND COVID 
 
Ms Judith Mill, Consultant in Public Health presented a report on the recovery of public 
health services and Covid to the Committee. She drew Members’ attention to the 
continued provision of sexual health services and the adjustments made during the 
pandemic, the health visiting service, smoking cessation services and the healthy weight 
measuring carried out in schools. She also highlighted the adjustments made to drug 
treatment services and the work of the Lived Experience Team. 
 
Members had previously raised particular concerns regarding the increase in alcohol 
consumption during the pandemic and Ms Mills noted that there had, as yet, been no 
subsequent increase in the number of subscriptions to alcohol treatment services. She 
added that it was considered that the current ways to access services were not fit for 
purpose and that a service review was being undertaken in order to make services more 
attractive to high-risk drinkers. 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

It was noted that the smoking statistics in the report related to England and the 
Committee queried whether localised data could be provided for Blackpool. Ms Liz Petch, 
Consultant in Public Health advised that precise data was not currently available, 
however, anecdotal evidence suggested that the local picture was similar to the England 
average or higher and that steps must be taken in order to reduce levels. 
 
In response to further questions, Ms Petch advised that evidence suggested that should 
parents smoke, it was more likely that their children would also start smoking. There was 
also concern that some young people used both e-cigarettes and normal cigarettes 
depending on the situation that they were in and that the acquisition of cigarettes 
needed to be made more difficult for young people. 
 
8  DEVELOPMENT OF THE FYLDE COAST PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP 
 
Pauline Wigglesworth, Project Director, Place Based Partnership advised that the Place 
Based Partnership had been previously known as the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
and that the renaming of the Integrated Care System to the ICP had necessitated the 
name change. She advised that the new Health Bill was currently going through the 
processes in Parliament and was intended to introduce a series of reforms to health and 
social care with effect from April 2022. 
 
The Place Based Partnership (PBP) would be formed of a range of partners including the 
Council, the current Clinical Commissioning Groups and voluntary sector representatives. 
There would be five PBPs across the Lancashire and South Cumbria ICP with the Fylde 
Coast PBP covering Blackpool and a common strategy would be developed covering all 
PBPs. 
 
The Committee queried the impact of the regular changes to the governance of the NHS 
on staff and whether each iteration was discarded or built upon for the next. In response, 
Ms Wigglesworth advised that projects and service provision that had been regarded as 
working well and had been developed through research, learning and hard work would 
always sought to be integrated into new models. There was a move to standardisation 
across the ICP whilst ensuring decisions were made as close to the community as 
possible. The new model would also ensure that health and social care services were 
working as closely together as possible for the benefit of the patient. 
 
The Committee agreed to request that training be provided for all Councillors on the 
Place Based Partnership. 
 
9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered its workplan and requested that the report from Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust scheduled for March 2022 be expanded to 
include feedback on the use of GPs in the Emergency Department. 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday 2 December 2021. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.48 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


